






May 16, 1990

Wayne Butterbaugh

Palos Verdes Peninsula

  Unified School District

3801 Via La Selva

Palos Verdes Estates, CA  90274





Re:
Your District's Conflict of Interest Code 

Our File No. I-90-225

Dear Mr. Butterbaugh:


It has been brought to our attention that the conflict of interest code for the Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified School District may be out-of-date and in need of revision.  We have had an opportunity to review the code and have found some of its provisions are not consistent with the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  We hope this letter will assist you in updating your code.


The Act at Section 87300 requires each governmental agency to have a conflict of interest code.  Section 87302 contains the provisions that are required to be in codes.  In 1980, the Commission adopted a regulation which contains those provisions required by Section 87302.  (Regulation 18730.)  For instance, the regulation spells out the reporting thresholds, the manner of disqualification and the manner in which interests are to be disclosed.  By incorporating Regulation 18730 into your code, the provisions of your code will always be up-to-date.  You will only need to update the appendix portion of your code when any personnel changes occur within the district.  For agencies for which we are the code reviewing body, we require the incorporation of Regulation 18730 in the conflict of interest code, but can only strongly urge local agencies to adopt it as the body of their code.  I have attached a memo which describes the regulation and the procedure to follow to incorporate it into your code.


Based upon a cursory review of your conflict of interest code, we have several concerns regarding the list of designated 

positions and their disclosure categories.  The Act requires that designated employees be assigned a disclosure category which requires the disclosure of those financial interests which the employees could affect in their decision-making.  (Section 87302(a).) 


Designated positions whose duties are broad and indefinable should be assigned disclosure covering all areas of reportable interests.  For example, the Governing Board Members of your agency should be assigned disclosure categories 1, 2 and 3 as listed below:


Category 1:
Persons in this category shall disclose any real property in which the designated position has a direct or indirect interest which is located within two miles of any land purchased, leased, or used by the Agency.


Category 2:
Persons in this category shall disclose all business positions, investments in, or income (including gifts and loans) received from business entities that manufacture, provide or sell services and/or supplies, books, machinery, equipment, provisions or other property of the type utilized by the agency.


Category 3:
Persons in this category shall disclose business positions, investments in, or income (including gifts & loans) received from sources which are contractors or sub-contractors engaged in the performance of work or services of the type utilized by the Agency.


Category 4:
 Persons in this category shall disclose all business positions, investments in, or income (including gifts and loans) received from business entities that manufacture, provide or sell services and/or supplies, books, machinery or equipment of the type utilized by the Agency and associated with the job assignment of designated positions assigned this disclosure category.


By utilizing the sample disclosure categories as listed above, your list of designated positions would require restructuring and should appear as follows:


Governing Board Members
1, 2 & 3

Superintendent
1, 2 & 3

Deputy Superintendent
1, 2 & 3

Assistant Superintendent
1, 2 & 3

Assistant Superintendent
1, 2 & 3

Director of Purchasing and Stores
4

Director of Food Services
4

Director of Maintenance & Operations
4

Director of Special Programs
4

Director of Curriculum
4

Consultants
*

   *Consultants shall be included in the list of designated employees and shall disclose pursuant to the broadest disclosure category in the code subject to the following limitation:

    The (chief executive officer) may determine in writing that a particular consultant, although a "designated position," is hired to perform a range of duties that is limited in scope and thus is not required to fully comply with the disclosure requirements in this section.  Such written determination shall include a description of the consultant's duties and, based upon that description, a statement of the extent of disclosure requirements.  The (chief executive officer's) determination is a public record and shall be retained for public inspection in the same manner and location as this conflict of interest code.


Your code at present does not provide for disclosure of financial interests by consultants for the agency.  The definition of designated employee includes consultants.  (Section 82019.)  A consultant is any natural person who provides under contract, information, advice, recommendation or counsel to any agency.  (Regulation 18700.)


The Commission realizes that not all consultants participate in the making of decisions on behalf of public agencies.  Rather than amend your code each time you retain a consultant that is in a decision-making capacity, you may use a specialized disclosure category that provides that the disclosure required of consultants shall be determined on a case-by-case basis by the executive officer for the district.  Your executive officer may make a determination as to what disclosure, if any, is required by any particular consultant.  Please note the consultant disclosure category listed as footnote "*" above. 


Upon review of the list of designated positions, we question why the position of Assistant Superintendent for Business has been given more extensive disclosure requirements than the Assistant Superintendent for Admin. & Secondary Education.  Perhaps both Assistant Superintendent positions should be granted identical disclosure category designation.  If based upon job duty statements for these two positions, you have determined that there is a definite need to alter their disclosure pursuant to the types of financial interests their decisions can affect, then you are correct in assigning different disclosure requirements.


Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5901 if you should have questions regarding the above advice.



Sincerely,

Kathryn E. Donovan

General Counsel

By:
Cheryl A. Hoff

Staff Services Analyst

Legal Division

KED:CAH:I90225

Enclosures

cc:
John G. McLean, 


  Fair Political Practices Commission


Los Angeles County, 


  Board of Supervisors

